

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

1496REESTABLISHING JAY-CANTON TOWN LINECHAP. 45PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

Sec. 8. Emergency clause; referendum; effective date. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the Town of Palermo at the next annual or special town meeting called and held for the purpose not later than one year after the effective date of this Act. Such special meeting shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections; provided that the registrar of voters shall not be required to prepare, nor the town clerk to post, a new list of voters, and for the purpose of registration of voters said registrar of voters shall be in session the 3 secular days next preceding such elections, the first 2 days there-of to be devoted to the registration of voters and the last day to enable the registrar of voters to verify the corrections of said lists and to complete and close up his records of said sessions.

The town clerk shall prepare the required ballots, on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this Act to the following question: "Shall 'An Act to Incorporate the Town of Palermo School District,' passed by the 104th Legislature, be accepted?" The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. This Act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said meeting.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the Town of Palermo and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective March 13, 1969

Chapter 45

AN ACT Reestablishing the Town Line Between the Town of Jay, Franklin County, and the Town of Canton, Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Jay-Canton town line reestablished. The town line between the Town of Jay, Franklin County, and the Town of Canton, Oxford County, is established as follows:

Starting at a monument at the corner of the Towns of Livermore, Canton and Jay (Corner of Androscoggin, Oxford and Franklin Counties) then N 7° 45' E 2808 feet to a town line monument, then N 7045' E 4009 feet to a marker near a blazed tree, then N 2° 50' E 2333 feet to a 4" iron pipe, then N 5° 57' E 3976 feet to a town line monument, then N 6° E 1497 feet to a town line monument, then N 6° E 2151 feet to an imaginary point in the Androscoggin River, then N 86° 20' W 390 feet to a town line monument, then N 82° 24' W 998 feet to a stone wall, then following this stone wall N 83° W 500 feet to the end of this stone wall, then N 84° 37' W 2482 feet to a town line 'monument, then N 10° 2' E 1884 feet to a town line monument, then N 81° W 2198 feet to an end of a stone wall, then N 81° 34' W 1182 feet to a town line monument, then N 7° 7' E 5624 feet to a stone wall, then N 8° E 4693 feet to a marker, then N 2° 27' E 2769 feet to a town line monument, then N 83° 15' W 1893 feet to a town line monument, then N 83° 15' W 2810 feet to a town line monument and the corner of the Towns of Dixfield, Jay and Canton.